[Chap.

shall be made good by general levies on all taxable properties in the district in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.74, and if any such deficiency levies are found necessary the school board is empowered to effect a temporary loan or loans on certificates of indebtedness issued in anticipation thereof for the purpose of meeting payments of principal or interest on the bonds due or about to become due.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon the approval by a majority of all members of the governing body of Independent School District No. 691 in St. Louis county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 736—S. F. No. 510

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the treasurer of Martin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Martin county; treasurer; salary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salary of the treasurer of Martin county shall be set by the board of county commissioners in an amount not less than \$6,500 nor more than \$8,500 per year.

Sec. 2. The salary set pursuant to subdivision 1 shall constitute the base salary and the treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 shall be construed as limiting the right of the treasurer to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which he is now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Martin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by <del>strikeout.</del>